
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

East Area Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 13 March 2023 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes (Pages 9 - 10) 

5    Area Committee Grants 2023-24 (Pages 11 - 22) 

6    Environmental Report - EAC (Pages 23 - 50) 

7    Open Forum  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors:  D. Baigent, Bennett, Copley, Davey, Healy, Herbert, 
Howard, Moore, Pounds (Chair), Robertson, A. Smith and Thornburrow  

County Councillors:  Bulat, Shailer, Howitt, Goodliffe and Beckett  

 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


East Area Committee  Thursday, 1 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 1 December 2022 
 6.30  - 9.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors D. Baigent, Bennett, Copley, Healy, Herbert, Howard, 
Moore, Pounds (Chair), Robertson, A. Smith, Thornburrow, Bulat, Howitt, 
Goodliffe and Beckett 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/22/EAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillor Davey and County Councillor 
Shailer. 

22/23/EAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

22/24/EAC Notes from the Last Meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were noted.  

22/25/EAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
Councillor Pounds provided an update on a question asked by a member of 
the public at the previous East Area Committee Meeting on 13 October 2022.  
 
Question: Was there going to be any further rounds of applications for Public 
Art Grants? 
 
Councillor Pounds investigated this matter since the previous meeting and 
stated that there was no round of Public Art Applications for Grants running 
currently. 

22/26/EAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The Committee received a report from Sergeant Stevenson regarding policing 
and safer neighbourhoods trends. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

[...]


group ‘People and Places' meeting. This was in response to an 

increase in youth related ASB post COVID 19 and attempted to put 

early interventions into place.  

Page 4



East Area Committee  Thursday, 1 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

iv. Sergeant Stevenson stated that the young people who had spoken to 

him were worried about how to fit in, be accepted by peers and how 

not to feel isolated in their community.  

v. Sergeant Stevenson was running a police cadet group in his free time. 

There were other groups run by the Fire Service and Ambulance 

Service. This was so young people could interact with people and 

make a positive contribution to society. 

vi. Sergeant Stevenson advised that he did not know the total number of 

police officers in Cambridge. He believed that they were on target. 

They were also actively recruiting. 

 

22/27/EAC Greater Cambridge Partnership Item - Making Connections 
Consultation 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership (GCP) Senior Delivery Project Manager on the Making 
Connections consultation which runs until 23 December 2022 GCP Making 
Connections 2022 | Consult Cambridgeshire (engagementhq.com). 
 
In response to comments made by the Committee, the GCP Senior Delivery 
Project Manager, and the Transport Planning Director for WSP, said the 
following: 
 
i. Officers had not captured responses to the consultation in 

person/verbally, instead they directed residents to go online, email, or 
write in, to respond to the consultation.  

ii. If rural residents were not represented in the bus service proposal, they 
would look at this issue as it had now been captured because of 
Councillors bringing it to their attention at this meeting. Demand 
Responsive Transport services were proposed for rural areas but the 
technical team would reflect on this. 

iii. A workplace parking levy would require further consultation and 
furthermore, would require Secretary of State for Transpor
[...]
 fill out the surveys. 
Councillor Smith clarified that they should be engaging with Food Hubs. 
Stated they will look into this.  

xv. Advised that paper copies of the brochure were available at libraries. 
Needed to check if the survey was also there. Post-meeting note, hard 
copies of the survey were also sent to libraries.  

xvi. Had been engaging with GP Surgeries about the consultation. Would 
check on text/push service at GP surgeries. Would investigate how to 
work with immunocompromised people. 

xvii. Would be willing to work with affected groups to ensure they were aware 
of all exemptions and discounts. 

xviii. The most inexpensive way to run the scheme was for users to be 
registered with an account. 

Page 6



East Area Committee  Thursday, 1 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

22/28/EAC Environmental Improvement Programme - 2022/23 Project 
Applications 
 
The Committee received a report from the Project Leader regarding the 
Environmental Improvement Programme (EIP). The report outlined new 
suggested schemes for 2022/23.  
 
The Project Leader updated the report (paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3) to confirm that 
there was a total of £170,000 for the EIP programmes this was broken down 
into £100,000 allocated to Area EIP for which the funding is split 
proportionately to each Committee areas population and then the remaining 
£70,000 is for strategic environmental improvement projects.  
 
Current Project updates could be found at 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/11531/environmental-improvement-
project-summary-2022-23.pdf. 
  
It was noted that the Executive Councillor for Open Spaces, Food Justice, and 
Community Development would ultimately make the decision on which 
environmental improvement projects would be taken forward. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Project Leader said the following: 

i. If residents were able to assist with the funding and delivery of projects, 

they were happy to have this conversation with them and try to assist. 

ii. They had attempted to engage with residents more this year regarding 

the EIP scheme through the Citizenlab engagement tool.  

iii. Residents’ ideas and projects had been taken into account and put 

forward for approval in the Strategic EIP for a total of £25,000 funding 

outside of the Area EIP funds. 

iv. They were happy to keep reviewing how the EIP programme was 

managed. The main challenge was Officer resource required to 

assess quality of project submission and in the development and 

delivery of projects.  

v. Many of the schemes put forward by councillors were based on 

suggestions from residents. 

Cllr Robertson produced a ‘help’ spreadsheet to enable councillors to go 
through the proposed projects, whilst considering the amount of funding 
available.  Suggestions for re-allocation of funding per project were made 
particularly for those rated amber/green in order to fund more projects 

Page 7

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/11531/environmental-improvement-project-summary-2022-23.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/11531/environmental-improvement-project-summary-2022-23.pdf


East Area Committee  Thursday, 1 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

6 

across all wards in the area. These suggestions would be presented by the 
Officers to the Executive Councillor for Open Spaces, Food Justice, and 
Community Development, who would make the final decision, taking into 
consideration all of the discussions at East Area Committee. 

22/29/EAC Open Forum 
 
A member of the public (Representative from the charity ACORN) raised the 
following issues:  
 

i. Stated there were 600 more HMO’s operating without a licence in the city. 

ii. Landlords were charging exorbitant rates. 

iii. Requested a timeline/target of when the Council would be dealing with these 

properties. 

iv. They would like a published online register of licensed HMO’s.  

 

Councillor Pounds stated that she and Councillor Holloway had already 
met with ACORN about this issue. She wanted to reassure the 
representative from ACORN that she would be meeting with Officers and 
that action would be moving forward on this issue in due course. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Committee East Area Committee Action Sheet  

Meeting Date 01/12/22 

 

ACTION LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
MEMBER 

ACTION  PROGRESS 

21/52/EAC (Meeting 16/09/21) 
To discuss with the Combined 
Authority Mayor, Dr Nick 
Johnson and to investigate 
further with County Council 
Officers a separate adult 
education centre in Cambridge 
as part of the emerging Greater 
Cambridge Local Plan    
 

Councillor 
Bulat 

14/11/21 Not yet managed to meet with Dr 
Johnson but would provide a verbal 
update when possible.  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY GRANTS 

 

 

1.   Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report details applications received for 2023-2024 funding for 
projects in the East area and makes recommendations for awards.  
 
As Area Committees are meeting virtually and therefore cannot make 
decisions, the committee will consider applications for Area Committee 
grants as per the Community Grants criteria (paragraph 3.4) which will 
then be referred to the Community Funding and Voluntary Sector 
Manager for approval. 

 

 

2.      Recommendations 
 

The East Area Committee Councillors are recommended to: 
 

2.1 Comment on the grant applications received and awards proposed for 
East Area Committee grants detailed in Appendix 1, in line with the 
Area Committee Community Grants criteria detailed in paragraph 3.4. 

 
 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 Funding has been devolved to Area Committees for local projects 
meeting the Community Development, Sports and Arts strategic 
priorities since 2004. This process is managed by the Grants Team in 

To:    East Area Committee – 13 March 2023       

Report by:  Julie Cornwell, Community Funding 
[...]

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



Page 3 of 28 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.   
 
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 
opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including identifying specific local service 
requests/ issues.  
 

1. Streets and Open Spaces Operations Team: 
a. Street cleansing and Grounds Maintenance – cleans all residential streets and public 

land and maintains all grass and shrub beds across the city. 
b. Community Engagement Team - works with Community Payback and Streets and 

Open Spaces volunteers to deliver community nominated improvement projects. 
c. Enforcement Team - investigate and take action against instances of environmental 

crime and dog control issues in public places across the city.  
2. Streets and Open Spaces Assets Development Team: 
3. Streets and Open Spaces Projects Team  

a. Projects  
b. Parks  
c. Trees   

4. The Greater Cambridge Shared  Waste Service provide rubbish and recycling collections 
from homes and business  Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and empties 32,000 bins 
each day.  It is responsible for setting policy on how this should be done and educating 
residents and customers on how best to recycle. 

5. Environmental Health:  
a. Pest control – free treatments for rats, mice, cockroaches, bedbugs and pharaohs ants   
b. Private sector Housing interventions – complaints and investigations regarding 

condition of properties  
c. Other public health interventions – refuse, hoarding, bonfires 
d. Noise complaints – day time and night time noise complaints ,   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 25



Page 4 of 28 
 

2. East Area Profiles  
 

In t
[...]
cling champion please visit our webpage 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion, or contact 
recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk  or telephone 07525 213774. 

Page 50

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
mailto:sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
mailto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes
	5 Area Committee Grants 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - list of awards
	Appendix 2 - budget split calc

	6 Environmental Report - EAC



Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 13 March 2023 
 6.30  - 7.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Baigent, Bennett, Copley, Davey, Herbert, Moore, 
Pounds (Chair), Robertson, A. Smith, Bulat, Shailer, Howitt, Goodliffe and 
Beckett 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/30/EAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Thornburrow and Councillor Healy. 

23/31/EAC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Member Item Interest 

Councillor Pounds Area Committee 
Grants 

Founder of Romsey 
Music Project 

Councillor A. Smith Area Committee 
Grants 

Member of Cam Cycle 

Councillor Baigent Area Committee 
Grants 

Member of Cam Cycle 

Councillor Moore Area Committee 
Grants 

Chair of Coleridge 
Community Forum 

  

23/32/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 01 December 2022 were noted. 

23/33/EAC Area Committee Grants 2023-24 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding & Voluntary 
Sector Manager regarding Community Grants.  
 

Councillors were reminded that the Committee could not make decisions whilst 
the Area Committees were taking place virtually, but any discussion / debate 
would be taken into consideration by Officers when the delegated decisions 
were made. 



East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
In response to Members’ questions officers said the following: 
 

i. C3 food van had been running for some time. They were able to 

demonstrate the number of beneficiaries that were attending to 

demonstrate their need. The Council’s contribution was towards food and 

consumables. The typical amount of people using the service every 

Friday was approximately 100 people. 

ii. Cambridge Online application/proposal was a pilot. Would like to see 

result of pilot first and then consider a reward for next year. 

iii. Regarding Birdbox application, infrastructure was already in place. 

Community Funding & Voluntary Sector Manager would be happy to 

discuss further with Cllr Anna Smith outside of the meeting.  

23/34/EAC Environmental Report - EAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager.  
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
Members welcomed and supported the work of Officers. Members expressed 
concerns regarding: 
 

i. Littering hotspot at Fison Road. 

ii. Illegal encampments on Green Spaces. 

iii. Graffiti, specifically at Mill Road Cemetery. 

iv. Flytipping. 

v. Bins being left on the street. 

23/35/EAC Open Forum 
 
A Member of the Public asked the following questions: 
 



East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

1. I was at the Fanshawe Road consultation at the Cambridge Scout Hut 

the weekend before last - the first time I had set foot in the building since 

1990. Mindful that the houses on Davy Road on the other side of 

Coleridge Rec are of the same age and may soon be replaced, please 

could I put a marker down for co-ordinating the proposals with the 

proposed Eastern Entrance to Cambridge Railway Station which will look 

more than likely given the need for an additional platform at the railway 

station on completion of that section of the line. Could any 

redevelopment of the Davy Road flats be designed in such a way to 

create a larger pavilion for both the bowling club and other park users? 

Re-route the road to enable it to go around the edge of the boundary, 

resulting in an extension to the park land (given the increase in 

population density that will result from the redevelopment on Fanshawe 

Road and the likely redevelopment of Davy Road incorporate more, safer 

and secure cycle parking incorporate a traffic-noise-reducing wall/barrier 

that has foliage planted on either side behind the black railings on 

Coleridge Road, to reduce the traffic noise coming from Coleridge Road?  

 

Councillor Moore responded that Officers were looking into 

recommendations regarding putting in a barrier or hedges as a short-

term solution. Other suggestions have been noted.  

 

Councillor Shailer responded that East West Rail that it was progressing 

but does not have any further updates. 

 

2. The City Council will shortly be deciding which parks it will include brass 

band performances at assuming the budget has allowed for this. 

If Coleridge Rec is selected please can council officers ensure that local 

community groups can book and bring along stalls, and please can 

Cambridge City Council ensure that there is some sort of community 

outreach from council services and other public service providers such 

as local NHS, the adult education classes at Coleridge CC owners of 

local community halls (incl Lichfield Rd, St Martins, and the Greek 

Orthodox church hall) other voluntary organisations and community 

groups - in particular those aimed at children and young people. Please 

also ensure contingencies if it rains. 



East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

Written response from Cambridge City Council City Events Manager: 
 
Can confirm that, in principle, we will be returning to Coleridge Recreation 
Ground on Sunday 9th July for a concert. I appreciate and take the advice 
given regarding stalls, from CCC departments and the local community. We 
will reach out and offer the availability for each concert to provide a non-food 
stalls. We are working with Community Development Officers to share 
information and gain insights to what people want in their local area. 
 
Councillor Anna Smith stated that she had spoken to Executive Councillor for 
Open Spaces, Food Justice and Community Development and that she would 
speak with Officers regarding suggestions. 

23/36/EAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
No matters or actions from Minutes were discussed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


